

## BOARD OF COUNTY C( AGENDA REQUEST

DATE:	July 20, 2021
TO:	Honorable Chairman and Distinguished Members of the Board
FROM:	Jason Autrey
SUBJECT:	Request approval of the contract renewal for Southern Rock and Lime,
Inc.	
<b>DEPARTMENT:</b>	Public Works
<b>BCC DISTRICT:</b>	All

**STATEMENT OF ISSUE:** Request Board approval of the final contract renewal for Southern Rock and Lime, Inc. along with a price increase to provide Limerock, Limestone, & Asphalt Materials to various locations within Okaloosa County. Staff has reviewed the requested increase in product and haul rates and has no objection.

**BACKGROUND & ANALYSIS:** Okaloosa County is under contract with Southern Rock and Lime, Inc. to provide Limerock, Limestone, & Asphalt Materials. The contract is set to expire on September 30, 2021. The contract was effective October 2017 thru September 2020 with two (2) one (1) year renewals, effectively closing this contract out at the end of FY 2022. However, due to an error in tracking, the date on the "control form" on page 18 of the current contract states 2019 instead of 2022.

Legal counsel was consulted and they had no objection to the proposed one-year renewal. This is the last renewal which will be in effect between October 1, 2021 thru September 30, 2022.

**OPTIONS:** Approve/Deny the contract renewal with Southern Rock and Lime, Inc. for Limerock, Limestone, & Asphalt Materials along with the requested increase in product and haul rates.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Motion to approve the contract renewal with Southern Rock and Lime, Inc. for the material needs of Okaloosa County Public Works and authorize the Chairman to sign the contract/lease renewal form.

7/13/2021 Public Works

**RECOMMENDED BY:** 

7/14/2021 John Hofstad, County Administrator

**APPROVED BY:**